Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

19 March 2013

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE

ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013 at 9:15 AM, which you
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LYNN HOUSE, GANAVAN, OBAN,
ARGYLL, PA34 5TU

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 26)

(b)  Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 27 - 62)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604392



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3a

prs ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL | O C'A- UsE
Al WWWARGYLL-BUTE GOV.UK/™ | B Felonscsy LOR
CNLG:M_JW\
NOTICE OF REVIEW | PeReceved |

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Reguiations 2008

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council's Website.
You should, if you wish, seck advice from a Professional Advisor on how to

complete this form.
(1} APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)
Name June Henderson Name Dorothy V Macarthur
Address [ o House "Address | 6 Dalrigh
Ganavan, Oban Dunollie Road
Postcode | PA34 5TU Oban
Tel. No. | 01631 564532 Postcode | PA34 SPG
TelNo. | 01631 567487
Email viviennemacarthur@bt
internet.com
L
(3} Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you or your agent

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application | 12/01783/PPP

(b) Date of Submission 17% August 2012
(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 30% November 2012
(5) Address of Appeal Property Lynn house Ganavan Oban Argyil ]

PA34 5TU




(6) Description of Proposal

(7)

Page 2

Site for the erection of a dwelling house on
land in the grounds of Lynn House Ganavan
Oban Argyll PA34 5TU

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

This application was subject to a long decision process. The applicant submitted an unusually high volume of
supporting documentation and representation for a planning permission in principal application. It is believed
that the planning depariment found the refusal o be a difficult decision due to the weight of supporting
documentation.

The planning department have communicated clearly that they are “not” opposed to development of this
site and indeed would support the building of a Separate Residential Annex which would be the same
size or slightly larger than the applicant’s proposal. Mrs Henderson's daughter in an attempt to lend herself
to support in times to come would be making a substantial sacrifice by pooling all her resources into a project for
a new build, and if the plot is not divided, risks the possibility of losing this in an estate which could be split
between siblings in the future, This is one of the maih reasons why a separate residential home is being sought.

The planning Officer assigned to this case made suggestions for solutions to Mrs Henderson's future care within
the report of handling which for good reasons are not suitable. Mainiy, the building of an annex, reasons
explained above, and also for Mrs Henderson's Daughter to move in with her as there is a spare room. Mrs
Henderson has immediate family living in Norway and Devon whom visit as often as circumstance allows and to
take away the accommodation option for them to visit is not suitable. Also Mrs Henderson's Daught
[...]
planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local
Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The site is situated within the garden ground of Lynn House within the well
established residential area of Ganavan to the north of Oban. The area is
characterised by medium sized dwellinghouses which locally form two linear rows of
development to the east and west of the proposed site.

SITE HISTORY

A previous application for outline planning permission 08/01958/OUT on the same
site was refused on 05/11/09.

A pre-application enquiry reference 11/00718/PREAPP on the same site was given a
negative response on 26/05/11.

A further application for planning permission in principle reference 11/01801/PPP
was refused on 16/11/11. A subsequent Local Review Board decision reference
12/0002/LRB upheld the refusal and dismissed the review.

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had
to the development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test for this
application.

STATEMENT OF CASE

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are
as follows:-

- Whether the site has the ability to successfully accommodate a dwellinghouse
which would relate to the established settlement pattern of the surrounding
area without giving rise to any adverse environmental impact.



Page 29

- Whether the submissions of the appellant overcome the lack of compatibility
between the review site and the surrounding settlement pattern, which
renders the proposal contrary to policy, such that a departure from policy can
be justified.

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’'s assessment of the
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations.

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING

It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the
appellant's submission. The issues raised were fully covered in the Report of
Handling which is contained in Appendix 1. As such it is considered that Members
have all the information they need to determine the case. The site has already been
the subject of a Local Review Body decision following a site inspection, when it was
found that the site was not suitable to accommodate a house. Given the above and
that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or challenging issues and has not
been the subject of any public representation, it is not considered that a Hearing is
required.

COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION

The appellant contends that the planning service found the refusal to be a difficult
decision due to the weight of supporting documentation which accompanied the
application.

Comment: All supporting information submitted required thorough appraisal as part
of the assessment process as evidenced in the planning Report of Handling.
However, the reasons for refusal are strongly founded as evidenced in the report,
because the application is contrary to policy.

The planning department have suggested an option to build a separate residential
annex on the site, which could be equal or slightly larger than the proposed dwelling.
This shows clearly that the planning department are not against development of this
site and their assessment that the site is too small is not valid.

Comment: The option to provide an ancillary residential annex within the existing
house garden grounds, without any subdivision of the site, for ancillary domestic
purposes only is an entirely different proposal than a stand-alone house and site
sub-division being proposed by the appellant. It is inappropriate to take support for
an ancillary annex and misrepresent that as support for the provision of a separate
dwelling on the site. The site is too small to be 
[...]
f the area.

The proposal will inject close to £200,000 into the local economy and at the same
time create employment and support local suppliers. It is thought no to be the time
to refuse such viable proposals.

Comment: All new houses make a contribution to the local economy and this is
both noted and appreciated. It does not however override the adopted Development
Plan policies or allow for any housing on any site. Planning applications must be
assessed in terms of their compatibility with the Development Plan as the primary
determining factor.

The site is unique within the area due to the frontage onto a road make access
readily available.

Comment: Whilst direct access to an adjacent private road is proposed, the strip of
land containing the access has not been shown within the site. The strip of land
between the site and the private road is in third party private ownership. Compliance
with the requested conditions from the Roads Authority can not be provided within
the application site.

The planning officer's assessment that the proposal would lead to a precedent for
back land development within the surrounding area is flawed due to the fact that
there are no other sites that have this readily available.



Page 31

Comment: The assessment of the site as backland development is clearly stated in
the report of handling. That assessment has already been verified by a Local
Review Body dismissal.

It was strongly communicated at an early stage of the application, by planning
officers, that the only chance of acquiring an approval on this application would be
from a local review body indicating from a very early stage and long before all the
supporting documentation had been complied, and submitted, their intention for
refusal of the proposal.

Comment: Given the negative planning history at the site, namely two refusals, one
dismissed Local Review Body decision and one negative pre-application enquiry, the
appellant was advised that realistically any further a
[...]
8/PREAPP

Erection of one and half storey dwelling house — Negative response: 26/05/11

11/01801/PPP
Site for erection of dwellinghouse — Refused: 16/11/11. Subsequent LRB decision to
uphold refusal and dismiss review.

History relative to wider area, referenced by agent:

12/01581/PP

Site for erection of dwellinghouse within garden ground of Crannaig A Mhinster —
Granted: 21/09/12 — The site subject of this application is situated within the garden
ground of Crannaig an Mhinster where there is currently a single storey, pitched roof,
double garage. The application was assessed as being suitable for redevelopment
with an appropriately designed modest dwellinghouse, similar in scale and massing
to existing dwellinghouses in the surrounding area. This application differs to the
proposal subject of this current application as the donor house effectively sat in a
double plot and therefore the application proposes a significantly larger plot and also
leave the donor house with a plot size that is compatible with the surrounding pattern
of development. The development of this site with a dwellinghouse will also relate
well to the established settlement pattern, density and character of the area
surrounding the site, contrary to the current application under consideration.

(D)

CONSULTATIONS:

Area Roads Manager
Report dated 26/09/12 advising no objection subject to conditions.

Scottish Water
Letter dated 23/08/12 advising no objection to the proposed development but
providing advisory comments for the applicant.

(E)

PUBLICITY:

The proposal has been advertised in terms of Regulation 20 procedures, closing date
20/09/12.

(F)

REPRESENTATIONS:

18 representations have been received regarding the proposed development. Six
objections and twelve supportive submissions have been received (including one
from the agents partner).

Craig Mullarkey, Trainee Planning & Investigative Consultant, 6 Dalrigh, Dunollie
Road, Oban, PA34 5PG submits a range of supporting statements a
[...]
mment is noted but is not a material consideration in the
determination of this planning application.

. Large vehicles will have no problems using the private road that serves the
site.

Comment: This comment is noted. There are no current objections from the
Roads Authority to the application.

. General support offered taking account of the special circumstances that
exist.

Comment: This comment is noted. There are no sufficiently strong special
circumstances that outweigh the conflict created by the proposal against
adopted policy, nor is this the only option available to address the special



Page 36

circumstances submitted in favour of the development. This matter is
assessed in full below.

Objections:

David WT Hodge, West Bracklinn, Ganavan, Oban, PA34 5TU (letter 12/09/12)

Mrs Wendy Douglas, Farringford, Ganavan Road, Oban, PA34 5TU (09/09/12)
(Submitted as a representation. Assessed as an objection due to content)

Mrs Lesley MacPhail, Fairfield, Ganavan Road, Oban, PA34 5TU C/O Mr Alan
MacAskill 5 Ferryfield Road Connel Oban PA37 1SR (letter 31/08/12)

John C. Hyde, Island View, Ganavan, Oban (letter 19/09/12)

lan And Rhoda Mclnnes Bil Na Bruaich Ganavan Road Oban Argyll And Bute PA34
5TU (letter 19/09/12)

Mr & Mrs Yip, Leven Cottage, Ganavan, Oban (letter 19/09/12)

Summary of issues raised

. The application is contrary to STRAT DC 1, LP ENV 1, and LP ENV 19
because it is inappropriate backland development, is positioned contrary to
the settlement pattern, would adversely affect the character of the existing
area, and does not comprise infill, rounding off or redevelopment.

Comment: These concerns are supported by the officer assessment, which is
set out in Section P, below.

. The application involves an over-development of a site that is too small to
accommodate the development, it would remove the amenity space afforded
to the existing house, and would introduce a higher density of development
than exists at present in the area, with insuffic
[...]
avan, Oban.

This site has been the subject of two previous refusals and an application for review
which was dismissed by the Local Review Board.

This is the third application for a dwellinghouse on this site. In support of this current
application, the applicant has submitted a range of supporting information which is
assessed below. The site area has also been slightly increased from the previous
288m? plot, to a 329m? plot as currently applied for.

In terms of the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan the site is situated within the
Settlement Zone of Oban within where Policy STRAT DC 1 of the approved Argyll
and Bute Structure Plan gives a presumption in favour of development on
appropriate sites on an infill, rounding off and redevelopment basis subject to
compliance with other relevant local plan policies, with specific regard to the
settlement pattern and character of development in which the proposal is to be
located.

Policy LP HOU 1 gives encouragement to infill housing development in settlements
provided it will not result in an unacceptable environmental, servicing or access



Page 40

impact and Policy LP ENV 1 requires applications to be assessed for their impact on
the natural, human and built environment.

Policy LP ENV 19 states that development shall be sited and positioned so as to pay
regard to the context within which it is located and that development layout and
density shall integrate with the setting of surrounding development. Developments
with poor quality or inappropriate layouts, including over-development, shall be
resisted.

Claim of operational need:

The application has been accompanied by a claim of special case on the basis of
health reasons. It is stated that the applicant has a need for her daughter to be
nearby and the proposed house is considered by the applicant to be a solution to this
need. The applicant has requested that these details be made available to the
Planning Authority but not part of the publicised record pertaini
[...]
e to development in the surrounding area, and as such, represents a
departure from the existing character of development in terms of reduced plot size
and its higher density nature. Housing around the site has an established level of
amenity, which is contributed to by the size of the plots. It is not considered that
providing a minimum standard plot size is compatible with the higher spacing and
amenity levels that exist around the site at present.

The development of this site with a dwellinghouse would result in an undesirable form
of backland development contrary to the established settlement pattern of the area,
and a precedent would be established, contrary to the contention of the agent, as
neither the site nor the circumstances are considered to be so unique as to justify the
development.

The proposal is considered contrary to the provisions of Development Plan Policies
STRAT DC 1, LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19, LP HOU 1 and Appendix A and it is
recommended that planning permission in principle be refused for the reasons
appended to this report.

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No
(R) Reasons why planning permission should be refused.
The proposal is contrary to Development Plan policy for the reasons for refusal
detailed below.
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development

Plan



Page 45

N/A — The application is recommended for refusal because it conflicts with the
Development Plan.

(T Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No
Author of Report: Fiona Scott Date: 27/09/12
Reviewing Officer:  Stephen Fair Date: 28/11/12

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning



Page 46

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 12/01783/PPP

The application site is too small. The small site area proposed is at variance from the
pattern of surrounding residential development, where an unacceptably high density of
development is involved, rendering it contrary to Argyll & Bute Structure Plan 
[...]
ment would create
with the adopted Development Plan.



Page 47

Island View
Ganavan
Oban
PA345TU
15/02/13
Head of Governance and Law
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphead /¥

PA31 8RT

Dear Sir,
Local Review Body Reference: 13/0003/LRB
Planning Application Reference: 12/01738/PPP

Lynn House Ganavan Oban Argyll PA345TU

| refer to the above and to your letter of the 11* February 2013 and would advise you that my objections to
the above remain as before and as detailed in the enclosed letters.

| totally support your Council’s decision to refuse approval of the proposed development.

| consider that your planning officials’ letter laying out the reasons for refusal were detailed, accurate and
relevant. | sincerely hope that the review body support the planning officials’ reasons and their decision to
refuse the application.

As you are aware this is the fourth occasion this application has been submitted. | find this a complete waste of
the council’s time and extremely costly for the tax payer.

| urge you to again refuse this application.

Yours sincerely

ohn C. Hyde




Page 48

Island View
Ganavan
Oban
PA345TU

13/10/11

Dear Sir,

Ref: 11/01801/PPP — Site foréyreciion of dwelling house at Lynn House Ganavan Road Oban

I refer to the above application and hereby lodge an objection to the proposed development on the
following grounds.

l understand that this type of development is classed as “back land” development. | feel that it
would have a detrimental effect on the estate as a whole. | also believe that this type of
development is contrary to the policies of your council. | am concerned that if approved it would set
a dangerous precedent where other residents would seek similar permission.

As you are probably aware the proposed access is off a private unadopted roadway which at present
services in excess of 6 properties. If approved | understand that the developer would require to
make the roadway up to adoptable standards. This, | feel, would detract
[...]
evious correspondence.

The position of the house is not in keeping with the existing development, it constitutes “Back land”
development which is against your councils’ policies and if approved could lead to 2 dangerous precedent
being set.

Yours sincerely

NA% N 71,,?/ \/ //r/]



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

Bil Na Bruaich
Ganavan
Oban
PA345TU
19/02/13
Head of Governance and Law
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

Dear Sir,

Local Review Body Reference: 13/0003/LRB, Planning Application Reference: 12/01738/PPP, Lynn House Ganavan
Oban Argyll PA345TU

I refer to your letter of the 11" February regarding the above application and would advise you that my objections raised in
previous correspondence | have had with you on this subject remain.

| am disappointed that once again this proposed development will be subject to a review panel adjudicating on it making it
costly and time consuming for all.

Yours sincerely



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

PLANNING & INVESTIGATIVE CONSULTANT

ALLAN MACASKILL
5 Femryfield Road
CONNEL, PA37 1SR

Tel/Fax: 01631 710133
Mobile: 07749754660
Email: emacaskill@btinternet.com

21 February 2013

Mr Charles Reppke
Head of Governance and Law
Argyll & Bute Council

Kilmory

LOCHGILPHEAD PA318RT

4

Dear Mr Reppke
Review Reference: 13/0003/LRB

On behalf of my client, Mrs Lesley McPhail, | objected to the Planning Application Ref:
12/01783/PPP for the erection of a dwelling house at Lynn House, Ganavan Road, OBAN PA34
5TU.

| wish my letter (attached) to be included in the papers for the Review Body.

The applicant submitted a preliminary enquiry, applied for planning permission and then a
Review, Reference 12/0002/LRB which were refused.

The Handling Report compiled by the Planning Department is excellent and the Policies listed
for refusal are clear and unambiguous, contrary to Argyll & Bute Structure Plan 2002 Policy
STRAT DC 1 and Argyll & Bute Local Plan 2009 Policies LP ENV 1 and LP ENV 19.

The letters of support are mainly from building contractors or suppliers and they do not address
the policies which the Council have to consider.

Any applicant can file a list of contractors and building merchants wiling to support a
development in order that they can obtain business.

The Area Roads Manager has stated that commensurate improvéments are required, however
the required road widening and splays are located beyond the site boundary in the ownership
of a third party.

The reasons listed in the request for a review are all dealt with in the Handling Report and the
Review panel should dismiss the review.

Yours sincerely

Allan Mocoiﬂl&/

>




Page 60

PLANNING & INVESTIGATIVE CONSULTANT

ALLAN MACASKILL
5 Ferryfield Road
CONNEL, PA37 1SR

Tel/Fax: 01631 710133
Mobile: 07749754660
Email: emacaskill@btinternet.com

31 August 2012
Mr Stephen Fair P4
Area Team Leader/Planning Dept
Argyll & Bute Council
Municipal Buildings
OBAN PA34 AAW

Dear Mr Fair

Ref: 12/01783/PPP — SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A DWELLING HOUSE AT LYNN HOUSE,
GANAVAN ROAD, OBAN PA34 5TU

| wish to lodge an objection on behalf of my client, Mrs Lesley MacPhail, Fairfield,
Ganavan Road, Oban, to the above planning application.

A previous application Ref: 08/01958/0OUT was refused on 5 November 2009 and
when a pre-application enquiry was submitted the applicant was informed that the
Planning Department would be unable to support a formal application for the above
site. (Letter sent 26 May 2011). A further application Ref: 11/01801/PPP was lodged
and this was refused on 16 November 2011. The application was then considered by
the Local Review Body and again permission was refused.

| therefore lodge an objection for the following reasons:-

The proposal is confrary to Policies STRAT DC 1, LP ENV 1 and LP ENV 19 because it
would set a precedent for back-land development which would have a detrimental
effect on the character of the area. It would upset the settlement pattern of the
surrounding area and lead to over development removing amenity space from the
existing dwelling house. The site does not constfitute infill, rounding off or
redevelopment.

The proposal is contrary to Policies LP HOU 1 and LP TRAN 4 as the proposed access
leads off an un-adopted road. The road would have to be brought up to adoptable
standards and the applicant has no control over the ground required for the
necessary improvements. The proposal constitutes a form of development which
would cause an unacceptable access impact as the application site is served by an
access which leads off an existing private road which is considered unsuitable for
additional vehicular traffic. (Reason for refusal of 08/01958/0UT)




Page 61

Furthermore the proposed site is small relative to the development in the surrounding
area and represents a departure from the existing character of development in terms
of reduced site size and higher density.

The proposed site is not large enough to comfortably accommodate a dwelling
house along with adequate parking and turning area.

Yours sincerely

Edet

Allan Macaskill



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Received 20 Feb 13
	Received 20 Feb 13a
	Received 22 Feb 2013 a
	Received 22 Feb 2013 b
	Received 25 Feb 2013




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Richard Trail 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LYNN HOUSE, 

GANAVAN, OBAN, ARGYLL, PA34 5TU 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Currie and Councillor Trail both confirmed that they had 
enough information before them. 
 
The Chair referred to the Applicant wishing a site visit and hearing to be 
undertaken and asked Members if they thought it would be appropriate to 
hold a site visit and hearing.   
 
Councillor Trail advised that he did not think if would be necessary to hold 
a hearing. 
 
Councillor Currie sought clarification on who would be invited to a hearing 
if this were to take place.  Mr Jackson advised that all interested parties 
would be invited to attend a hearing and that the LRB would be required 
to specify which matters were to be addressed at the hearing. 
 
Councillor Currie commented that the letters of support submitted by the 
Applicant were all from the trade rather than neighbours and advised that 
he did not think it would be of benefit to hold a hearing in this case. 
 
The Chair asked if the Members would like a site visit organised or if they 
would be happy to proceed with determining the case. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that he thought a site visit would be beneficial. 
 
The Chair advised that when an Application relates to site density and 
whether or not it is too dense he would prefer to view the site before 



determining a case. 
 
Councillor Trail advised that it was always good to have a site visit.  He 
referred to the figures in the paperwork and advised that they suggested 
to him that the plot size would be too small and out of character with the 
rest of the development and so agreed that a site visit would be required 
in the first instance. 
 
Councillor Currie referred to one of the photographs submitted by the 
Applicant and sought clarification on where this had been taken. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that in terms of the procedure that had to be followed 
it would not be possible to ask the Applicant to clarify this at this meeting, 
however, there would be an opportunity to ask the Applicant questions if a 
site visit were to be arranged or the question could be asked by 
requesting further written submissions. 
 
The Chair asked if a site visit were to be arranged who should be invited 
to attend. 
 
The LRB agreed that it would be appropriate to ask the Applicant, the 
Applicant’s Agent and a representative from Planning to attend the site 
visit. 
 
DECISION  
 
1. Agreed to hold a site inspection in order to establish the density of the 

surrounding area and what the impact the proposed development may 
have on the local environment; 

 
2. Agreed to invite the Applicant, the Applicant’s Agent and a 

representative from Planning to attend this site visit; 
 
3. Agreed that there was no requirement to hold a hearing; and 
 
4. Agreed to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the 

site visit on a date and time to be determined. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Friday 26 

March 2013 at 10.30 am in the Corran Halls, Oban 
 

 
Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Robin Currie 
  Councillor Richard Trail 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
   
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 



advice if required. 
 
The Chair referred to the earlier site inspection (note attached at 
Appendix A) and advised that his first task would be to establish whether 
or not the LRB now felt they had sufficient information before them to 
reach a decision on the Review.  
 
The LRB agreed that they now had enough information before them and 
went on to determine the merits of the case. 
 
Councillor Trail said that having looked at the site and the surrounding 
properties it was his view that the planning department had got it right in 
refusing the Application as the plot was too small and there would be an 
adverse effect on the amenity of the area which generally had larger plot 
sizes. 
 
Councillor Currie said he had sympathy for what the Applicants wanted to 
do, and whilst it could accommodate a building it was certainly a smaller 
plot than others surrounding it.  He was also mindful of the impact any 
new house would have on the amenity of both properties if they were no 
longer to be owned by the same family group. He questioned whether it 
would be possible to make it ancillary accommodation to the main house 
and if a section 75 could be entered into to tie the ownership together.  Mr 
Reppke advised that in theory that could be done but there were issues 
about doing this and these might not be suitable for the proposal which 
was for an independent dwelling unconnected to the existing house. 
 
Councillor Taylor said that he had been convinced by the site visit that the 
plot was too small for development, that it would have an adverse impact 
on the amenity of the existing property, would be out of character with the 
area and would be contrary to the established settlement pattern. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Councillors agreed unanimously to support the reasons for refusal set 
out in the report of handling for this case (detailed at page 46 of the 
Agenda pack issued for the LRB meeting held on 26 March 2013) and to 
determine to reject the Notice of Review for the foregoing reasons.  
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and 
Comments from Interested Parties, submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 13/0003/LRB 
LYNN HOUSE, GANAVAN ROAD, OBAN, PA34 5TU – FRIDAY 26 

APRIL 2013 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll & Bute LRB (Chair) 
   Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Richard Trail, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
(Adviser) 
   David Love, Planning Authority 
   Dorothy Macarthur, Applicant’s Agent 
   June Henderson, Applicant 
   Michael MacKenzie, MSP, Interested Party 
   David Hodge, Interested Party 
   John Hyde, Interested Party 
   Lesley MacPhail, Interested Party 
   Allan Macaskill, Agent for an Interested Party 
    
   
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 26 March 2013 to conduct a 
site inspection to allow them of assess the proposed site in the context of 
its immediate surroundings and the character of the area.  
 
The ABLRB convened on 26 April 2013 at Lynn House, Ganavan Road, 
Oban at 10.00 am and the Chair welcomed everyone to the site 
inspection and explained the procedure that would be followed. 
 
The Chair asked the Planning Officer to point out the site boundaries and 
Mr Love referred to the tapes erected by the Applicant to show the extent 
of the site. 
 
Councillor trail asked for clarity about the location of the house and Mr 
Love referred to drawings in the pack but reminded members that this was 
an application in principle only.  
 
Councillor Currie asked about the size of the proposed house in relation 
to the overall plot.  Mr Love advised that he did not have that information.  
Ms Macarthur, the Applicant’s Agent, explained that the house size would 
be 77sq metres total and plot size was 329 sq metres with 125 sq metres 
of amenity ground and 127 sq metres of parking/turning proposed.  Ms 
Macarthur also referred to the guidance on ratios for development of plots 
and Councillor Currie assessed the scale to a quarter to be under 
development and remainder amenity. 
 
The Applicant was asked about the ownership of the land for the visibility 
splays and Mrs Henderson advised that they had spoken to the estate 
and that it would be okay.  On further inquiry it was confirmed that the 
land was not in the ownership of the Applicant although there was a right 



of access over it. 
 
The Members of the LRB also viewed the access road and established it 
was a private road serving the existing property. 
 
 


